505168140 10/31/2018
PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT5214908
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name Execution Date

MAERSK OLIE OG GAS A/S 07/18/2018
RECEIVING PARTY DATA
Name: TOTAL E&P DANMARK A/S
Street Address: AMERIKA PLADS 29 ST.
City: KOBENHAVN @
State/Country: DENMARK
Postal Code: 2100
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type Number
Application Number: 15033507

CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number: (312)321-4299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-840-3269
Email: usassignments@brinksgilson.com, emachado@brinksgilson.com,
gluna@brinksgilson.com
Correspondent Name: EDWARD MACHADO
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 10395
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 13079-76
NAME OF SUBMITTER: EDWARD MACHADO
SIGNATURE: /Edward Machado/
DATE SIGNED: 10/31/2018

Total Attachments: 6

source=Assignment#page1 .tif
source=Assignment#page?2.tif
source=Assignment#page3.tif
source=Assignment#page4.tif
source=Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT
505168140 REEL: 047367 FRAME: 0492



source=Assignment#pageb.tif

PATENT
REEL: 047367 FRAME: 0493




Case No. 13079-76 (P81303511USQ0)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Kristian MOGENSEN and Martin Vad BENNETZEN, hereinafter
called the “Assignors,” have made the invention described in the United States patent
application entitled METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR THE RECOVERY OF OIL, USING
WATER THAT HAS BEEN TREATED USING MAGNETIC PARTICLES, for a full
description of which reference is here made to an application for Letters Patent of the
United States filed on April 29, 2016 and assigned Application Serial No. 15/033,507;

WHEREAS, Mgersk Olie og Gas A/S, a corporation organized and existing under
the laws of Denmark, having a place of business at Esplanaden 50, 1263 Kebenhavn K,

Denmark, hereinafter called the “Assignee,” desires to acquire the entire right, title and
interest in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and all
patents which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar ($1.00), and
other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors
from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assignhed and
transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the
entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the patent
application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the
United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention
and all patent applications and patents issuing therefrom in all countries foreign to the
United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and
priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and
interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the
patent applications and patents defined above; together with the right to recover all
damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present,
or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to
have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its

successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents, The

PATENT
REEL: 047367 FRAME: 0494



Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer the entire right, title and interest to the
Assignee as of the day of filing the application identified above.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the
Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the
prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of
any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the
invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such
other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which
may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the
Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which
may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and
requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this
Assignment. '

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

ot %201 Hritha /é@%

Kristian MOGENSEN /

WITNESSED: |
DATE: 56//.)’;/70/[6 /M/M )
DATE: 2C(s/ Lol 6 A o A vy pr
v ¥

DATE:

Martin Vad BENNETZEN
WITNESSED:
DATE:
DATE:

-2- PATENT
REEL: 047367 FRAME: 0495



mght tttle and mterest to the .

cation i entrf ed above

Assagnee_ ; ; o -
d a agree for both the Asmgnors and the ‘

The Assngnors hereby cov‘v ant a
Assignors’ Iegal representatlves that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the
prosecution of the patent,apphcatnon ldentmed above; in the making and prosecution of
any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the
invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such
other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which
may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the
Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which
may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and
requested to issue patents to the‘Assignee in accordance with the terms of this

Assignment.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOQF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATE:

Kristian MOGENSEN
WITNESSED:
DATE: Re|s - ol AAei}n,\J@@%excx@gertQ

DATE: 26/ - 20/% | Mééégﬁé/ -

DATE: Le/s ~20l6 %
Martin Vad BENNETZEN

WITNESSED: |

DATE: Do oo

e — sy

e PATENT‘
REEL 047367 FRAME 0496




Total E&P Danmark A/S

CVR number

Address

Postal code and city
Start date

Company type
Advertising protection

Status

Historical basic data

Name of business

From

26.09,1962
Address

From

26.09.1962
Sector code

From
01.01.2004

01.01.1999

26.09.1962
Latest articles of association

From

08.03.2018

)
e

ERHVERVSSTYRELSEN

22757318

Amerika Plads 29, st.
2100 Kpbenhavn @
26.09.1962
Aktleselskab

No

Normat

TiN

30.04.2018

T

04,10.2017

il
31.12.2007

31.12.2003

31,12,1998

THI

30.04.2018

Date: 18.07.2018

MARSK NLIF NG GAS A/S

Esplanaden 50 1263 Kgbenhavn K

111000 Udvinding af rdolie og naturgas

112000 Teknisk servicevirksomhed |
forbindalse med alle- og gasudvinding

111000 Udvinding af rdolle og naturgas

08.03.2018

PATENT
REEL: 047367 FRAME: 0497



06,02.2018
07.12.2017

17.11.2014
Reglistered capital

From
12.03.1996
19.04.1995
12,07.1994 ‘
07.04.1994
28.09.1993
27.10,1992

30.08.1987
Powers to bind

From

17,11.2014

07.03.2018
05.02.2018

06.12,2017

Tl
06.12.2017
11.03.1996
£ 18.04.1995
11.07.1994
06.04.1994
27.09.1993

26,10.1992

Tin

08,03.2018

06.02.2018
07.12,2017

17.11.2014

173.000.000,00

168.000.000,00 DKK
160.000.000,00 DKK
158.500.000,00 DKK
157,000.000,00 DKK
155.000.000,00 DKK

154.000.000,00 DKK

Selskabet kan i alle forhold forpligtes
og tegnes af bestyrelsens formand
eller naestformand | forening med et
mediem af direktionen efler | forening '
med et medlem af bestyrelsen.

Erhvervsstyrelsen, Langelinie Alié 17, 2100 Kgbenhavn ¢

The Infarmation Iy this document Is from Tha Ceatrsl Businass Reglster (CVR). The data moy not be used In any way which suggests that tha Danish Business Authority
endarses, suppoits, racommends or markats the user of the data, or the services or praducts of the user of the data. The Danish Business Authority [s not fiable far the
content and origin of the data, nor s It Habls for any errars and amissions In the data, inchding for any luss or damage caused by ts use

PATENT
REEL: 047367 FRAME: 0498



Case Ref, Owner Official No Title Country  Agent Agent's Re' Case Status
P81400581US00 Maersk OlicUS-2017-0r Dynamic P USA Brinks Gilsi 13079-81 Application allowed

PATENT
RECORDED: 10/31/2018 REEL: 047367 FRAME: 0499



