# 505168140 10/31/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5214908

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MAERSK OLIE OG GAS A/S	07/18/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TOTAL E&P DANMARK A/S
Street Address:	AMERIKA PLADS 29 ST.
City:	KOBENHAVN Ø
State/Country:	DENMARK
Postal Code:	2100

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15033507

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)321-4299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-840-3269

**Email:** usassignments@brinksgilson.com, emachado@brinksgilson.com,

gluna@brinksgilson.com

Correspondent Name: EDWARD MACHADO

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 10395

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13079-76
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EDWARD MACHADO
SIGNATURE:	/Edward Machado/
DATE SIGNED:	10/31/2018

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 047367 FRAME: 0492

505168140

source=Assignment#page6.tif

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, <u>Kristian MOGENSEN</u> and <u>Martin Vad BENNETZEN</u>, hereinafter called the "Assignors," have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled <u>METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR THE RECOVERY OF OIL</u>, <u>USING WATER THAT HAS BEEN TREATED USING MAGNETIC PARTICLES</u>, for a full description of which reference is here made to an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on <u>April 29, 2016</u> and assigned Application Serial No. <u>15/033,507</u>;

WHEREAS, <u>Mærsk Olie og Gas A/S</u>, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of <u>Denmark</u>, having a place of business at <u>Esplanaden 50, 1263 København K</u>, <u>Denmark</u>, hereinafter called the "Assignee," desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents issuing therefrom in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; together with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents. The

Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer the entire right, title and interest to the Assignee as of the day of filing the application identified above.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATE: WITNESSED: DATE: DATE:	26/5/2016 26/5/2016 26/5/2016	Kristian MOGENSEN  Kristian MOGENSEN  Modern Mogensen  August  August
DATE: WITNESSED:		Martin Vad BENNETZEN
DATE:		
DATE:		

Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer the entire right, title and interest to the Assignee as of the day of filing the application identified above.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATE:		Kristian MOGENSEN
WITNESSED:		Alistian Modensein
DATE:	26/5-2016	Here resteropard
DATE:	26/5 - 2016	- Holmphi
DATE:	26/5-2016	hold
WITNESSED:		Martin Vad BENNETZEN
DATE:		_ · · ·
DATE:		



Date: 18.07.2018

## Total E&P Danmark A/S

CVR number

22757318

Address

Amerika Plads 29, st.

Postal code and city

2100 København Ø

Start date

26.09.1962

Company type

Aktleselskab

Advertising protection

No

Status

Normal

### Historical basic data

Name of business

From

TIII

26.09.1962

30.04.2018

MÆRSK OHF OG GAS A/S

Address

From

TIII

26.09.1962

04.10.2017

Esplanaden 50 1263 København K

Sector code

From

Till

01.01,2004

31.12.2007

111000 Udvinding af råolie og naturgas

01.01.1999

31,12,2003

112000 Teknisk servicevirksomhed i forbindelse med olie- og gasudvinding

26.09.1962

31,12,1998

111000 Udvinding af råolie og naturgas

Latest articles of association

From

Till

08.03.2018

30.04.2018

08.03.2018

06.02.2018	07.03,2018	06.02.2018
07.12.2017	05.02.2018	07.12.2017
17.11.2014	06.12.2017	17.11.2014
Registered capital		,
From	TIII	
12.03.1996	06.12.2017	173.000.000,00
19.04.1995	11.03.1996	168.000.000,00 DKK
12.07.1994	18.04.1995	160.000.000,00 DKK
07.04.1994	11.07.1994	158.500.000,00 DKK
28.09.1993	06.04.1994	157.000.000,00 DKK
27.10.1992	27.09.1993	155.000.000,00 DKK
30.08.1987	26,10,1992	154.000.000,00 DKK
Powers to bind		
From	Till	
17,11,2014	08.03.2018	Selskabet kan i alle forhold forpligtes og tegnes af bestyrelsens formand eller næstformand i forening med et medlem af direktionen eller i forening med et medlem af bestyrelsen.

Erhvervsstyrelsen, Langelinie Allé 17, 2100 København Ø

The information in this document is from The Central Business Register (CVR). The data may not be used in any way which suggests that the Danish Business Authority endorses, supports, recommends or markets the user of the data, or the services or products of the user of the data. The Danish Business Authority is not liable for the content and origin of the data, nor is it liable for any errors and omissions in the data, including for any loss or damage caused by its use:

Case Ref. P81400581US00 Owner

Official No Title Country Agent

Agent's Re Case Status Brinks Gils: 13079-81 Application allowed

Mærsk OlicUS-2017-0 Dynamic P USA

**PATENT REEL: 047367 FRAME: 0499** 

**RECORDED: 10/31/2018**